(1) Coverage for physical therapy, speech therapy and occupational therapy 10 

services shall be to the extent such services are a covered benefit for other diseases and conditions 11 

under such policy; and (2) Applied behavior analysis shall be limited to thirty-two thousand 12 

dollars ($32,000) per person per year. 13 

(b) Benefits under this section shall continue until the covered individual reaches age 14 

fifteen (15). 15 

(c) The health care benefits outlined in this chapter apply only to services delivered 16 

within the State of Rhode Island;